
Agenda Item No.: 3BB-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 14, 2018 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Youth Services Department 
Residential Treatment and Family Counseling Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Amendment No. 1 
to the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement (Amendment No. 1) (R2017-1608) with 
the School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida (School District) to provide school based 
therapeutic services to students and families attending schools in Palm Beach County to 
extend the term for an additional year to June 30, 2019, at no additional cost to the 
County. 

Summary: On October 17, 2017, the Board received and filed the Behavioral Health 
Cooperative Agreement and Contract/Agreement Addendum (Agreement) that allows the 
Youth Services Department's Residential Treatment and Family Counseling Division to 
provide on-campus individual, family and/or psycho-educational group therapy services 
to students and their families based on referrals received from School District personnel 
at 16 schools identified by the School District and the County. This Amendment No. 1 
extends the term of the Agreement for one (1) year for the period June 1, 2018, through 
June 30, 2019. On June 5, 2001, Agenda Item No. 3X-2 authorized the County 
Administrator (or designee), to execute future standard Cooperative Agreements with the 
School District on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners, after approval of legal 
sufficiency by the County Attorney's Office, and within budgeted allocations. Countywide 
(HH) 

Background and Justification: The County has offered school-based therapeutic 
services to eligible students and families attending schools in the County for the last two 
(2) decades. Targeted schools identified by the School District and the County benefit 
from an assigned clinical staff member with the specific goal of reducing suspensions and 
expulsions. Other schools may make referrals for psycho-educational group services and 
family therapy. The School District, when authorized by the parent, shares information 
on attendance, disciplines and achievement for students receiving school counseling. 

Attachment: 
1. Amendment No. 1 to the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement 

Recommended by: )<11?--\l\,~JO\oX\.Y\ ·ti L:?\ f'6 
Date 

Approved by: LJlX1U< ;_\~ t(L9>ll<l 
Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

·External Revenue 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $0* $0* 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No 

Budget Account Exp No: 
Fund Dept Unit 
Rev No: 
Fund Dept Unit 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. 

Departmental Fiscal Review: ibuldJ/.ILLlli~ 4 
.) 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Con 
) 

V\t\b- ,.. .. ( u. l.·~ 
<?7/1~ c 

\.-/-

®"''1...P"' 1)11 lrf ~/7 
B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

2021 2022 

Obj 

Obj 

~ 

- . .Jf1J;P 



AMENDMENT N0.1 TO THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

ONE YEAR EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT 

This is Amendment No. 1, effective the first of July 2018, to the Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement 
dated August 17, 2017, by and between THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, and PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, and whose 
principal address is 50 South Military Trail, Ste. 203, West Palm Beach, FL 33415 to provide: individual, family and 
group therapy and intake and assessments as determined by the client's needs in support of Tier 1,' 2, or 3 
interventions of the School Based Team/rv1ulti-Tiered Svstem of Support (MTSS) processes. 

Whereas, the School Board wishes to exercise its option to renew .the Behavioral. Health Cooperative 
Agreement for the Scho_ol Year 2019. 

Now, therefore, the parties hereby agree that: 

1. The Behavioral Health Cooperative Agreement is extended for one year ending June 30, 2019. 
2. All services, protocols and reporting procedures contained within the Behavioral Health Cooperative 

Agreement dated August 17, 2017, shall remain in force as stipulated. 

In Witness Whereof, this amendment has been executed on the day and year first above wtit1en. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 

amm'y"K. Fields, Director 
Youth Services Department 

Date: Lt h i/rr 
I I 

APPRtED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

' ' ~ BY:~~.£ tv ·' 
county Attorney ~\.. 

D CONDITIONS: 

BY: ™ . ....., ~~ , , • 'l "'.,.... n • w • 

Tony Sppni 
Residen\ial Treatment & Family Counseling 
Division 

THE SCHOOL BOA 
FLORIDA 

BY: 
~~~~----~~~--~~~~ 

Chartes E. Shaw, Chairman 

Date: "/~/; f 

Reviewed and approved as to legal sufficiency: 

----


